

**FILED**

MAR 08 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 29021-2-III

IN THE COURT OF THE APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

REX D. GREGORY, Appellant.

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

CURT L. LIEDKIE  
Asotin County Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #30371

P. O. Box 220  
Asotin, Washington 99402  
(509) 243-2061

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii        |
| <b>I. ISSUES .....</b>  | <b>1</b>  |
| 1. <u>DID THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER CrR 3.3?</u> .....  | 1         |
| 2. <u>WAS THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S VERDICT AS TO THE CHARGE OF KIDNAPPING IN THE SECOND DEGREE?</u> .....                                  | 1         |
| 3. <u>SHOULD THE JURY'S FINDING OF SEXUAL MOTIVATION AS TO THE CHARGE OF KIDNAPPING IN THE SECOND DEGREE BE SET ASIDE?</u> .....                                | 1         |
| <b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>  | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>III. ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>16</b> |
| 1. <u>BECAUSE CONTINUANCES IN THIS MATTER WERE AT HIS REQUEST AND THE APPELLANT FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE TRIAL DATE, ANY OBJECTION THERETO WAS WAIVED.</u> ..... | 16        |
| 2. <u>THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICT AS TO KIDNAPPING IN THE SECOND DEGREE.</u> .....  | 20        |
| 3. <u>THE JURY'S DETERMINATION THAT THE APPELLANT ACTED WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED.</u> .....  | 25        |
| <b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>32</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U. S. Supreme Court Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1,<br>119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999) . . . . . | 29, 30 |
|--|--------|

### State Supreme Court Cases

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>State v. Bashaw</u> , 169 Wn.2d 133,<br>234 P.3d 195 (July 1, 2010) . . . . . | 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 |
|--|------------------------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330,<br>58 P.3d 889 (2002) . . . . . | 29 |
|--|----|

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Goldberg</u> , 149 Wn.2d 888,<br>72 P.3d 1083 (2003) . . . . . | 25, 27, 28 |
|--|------------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Lebanowski</u> , 117 Wn.2d 405,<br>816 P.2d 26 (1991). . . . . | 28 |
|--|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Luther</u> , 157 Wn.2d 63,<br>134 P.3d 205 (2006). . . . . | 21 |
|--|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192,<br>829 P.2d 1068 (1992) . . . . . | 21 |
|--|----|

### State Court of Appeals Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Austin</u> , 59 Wn.App. 186,<br>796 P.2d 746 (Div I, 1990) . . . . . | 18, 19, 20 |
|--|------------|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>State v. Ayala</u> , 108 Wn.App. 480,<br>31 P.3d 58 (Div. III, 2001) . . . . . | 24 |
|---|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Billups</u> , 62 Wn.App. 122,<br>813 P.2d 149 (Div. I, 1991) . . . . . | 23 |
|--|----|

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Bobenhouse</u> , 143 Wn.App. 315,<br>177 P.3d 209 (Div. III, 2008) . . . . . | 17, 18, 20 |
|--|------------|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Harris</u> , 36 Wn.App. 746,<br>677 P.2d 202(Div. I, 1984) . . . . . | 23 |
|--|----|

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>State v. Hartzell</u> , 153 Wn.App. 137,<br>221 P.3d 928, 946 (Div. I, 2009) . . . . .                          | 30, 31, 32     |
| <u>State v. Jennings</u> , 111 Wn.App. 54,<br>44 P.3d 1 (Div. II, 2002) . . . . .                                  | 31             |
| <u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67, Wn. App. 339,<br>835 P.2d 251 (Div I, 1992). . . . .                                    | 28             |
| <u>State v. Lubers</u> , 81 Wn.App. 614,<br>915 P.2d 1157 (Div. II, 1996) . . . . .                                | 21             |
| <u>State v. Nunez</u> , __ Wn.App. ____,<br>__ P.3d ____, 2011 WL 505335<br>(Div. III, February 15, 2011). . . . . | 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <u>State v. Theroff</u> , 25 Wn.App. 590,<br>608 P.2d 1254 (Div. III, 1980) . . . . .                              | 21             |
| <u>State v. Whitney</u> , 44 Wn.App. 17,<br>720 P.2d 853 (Div. I, 1986) . . . . .                                  | 23             |

Statutes

|                         |                    |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| RCW 9A.40.010 . . . . . | 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| RCW 9A.40.030 . . . . . | 21                 |
| RCW 10.58.090 . . . . . | 7                  |

Court Rules

|                   |                |
|-------------------|----------------|
| CrR 3.3 . . . . . | 16, 17, 18, 32 |
| RAP 2.5 . . . . . | 27             |

Other Authority

|                       |        |
|-----------------------|--------|
| WPIC 160.00 . . . . . | 25, 26 |
